Net assets in foreign currency converted into Brazilian reais 11,847 11,615

Appreciation or depreciation - 10% 1,185 1,162
Appreciation or depreciation - 25% 2,962 2,904
Appreciation or depreciation - 50% 5,924 5,808

  Additionally, the Company has assets classified as cash and cash equivalents (see note
4), which, although having their impacts directly recorded in "Effect of translation to
foreign currency ", in shareholders’ equity, are subject to exchange rate changes. The
effects of an appreciation or depreciation are as follows:

Shareholders’
   equity

2010

 Cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency converted into Brazilian reais 154,838

Appreciation or depreciation - 10% 15,484
Appreciation or depreciation - 25% 38,710
Appreciation or depreciation - 50% 77,419

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Income from short-term investments and financial expenses arising from the
Company’s loans and financing are impacted by interest rate variations, such as TJLP
and CDI.

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, three scenarios for increase or decrease in the
interest rate were estimated. The effects of decrease or increase in financial expenses or
income are as follows:

Increase or decrease in the   2010   2009
Interest rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

   10% 785 (785) 530 (530)
25% 4,205 (4,205) 3,566 (3,566)
50% 9,905 (9,905) 8,626 (8,626)

   As the FINAME manufacturer financing is specially related to sales transactions (Trade
accounts receivable - FINAME manufacturer financing) due to us, but whose interest
rates, according to the rules of FINAME manufacturer financing, must be transferred to
our customers, we understand that there is no financial impact on income arising from
fluctuations in this financing interest rate.

Indústrias Romi S.A. and Subsidiaries

51

c) Financial instruments by category

The main financial assets and financial liabilities, Company and consolidated, are
shown below:

   Book value   Fair value